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Special Campaign 3.0

331 # SHRI KAILASH SONI:


Will the Minister of COOPERATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the month-long Special Campaign 3.0 launched by the Ministry in October 2023;


(b) the details of the number of pending cases disposed off by the Ministry during the Special Drive
3.0; and


(c) the details of impact of Swachhta Abhiyaan and future plans of the Ministry to reduce physical materials and shift to 100 per cent digital documentation, if any?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF COOPERATION
(SHRI AMIT SHAH)

(a), (b) & (c): A Special Campaign was launched by the Ministry and its attached and subordinate organisations from 2nd October, 2023 to 31st October, 2023 for disposal of pending matters.


Ministry of Cooperation was created on 6th July 2021. Since then, the Ministry has set itself up as a modern office with state-of-the-art infrastructure. The Ministry is completely digitised where receipts are processed electronically and work is undertaken on e-Office platform.


The Ministry and its attached and subordinate offices undertook disposal of pending cases during the period. National Council for Cooperative Training (NCCT) disposed off 42 pending cases. Vaikunth Mehta National Institute of Cooperative Management (VAMNICOM) also undertook disposal of old internal audit paras and scrutinised the pending service books of employees and took necessary corrective action.


The Ministry has been working proactively in disposal of public grievances and has acquired first place in speedy disposal of public grievances/appeals as reported by Department of Administrative Reforms and Public Grievances in its monthly report on their Centralised Public Grievance Redress and Monitoring System (CPGRAMS) portal for the month of October, 2023.


Cleanliness and upkeep of the Ministry is regularly monitored. Further, during the Swachhta

Abhiyaan, Ministry including its attached and subordinate organisations undertook various activities like observing of Swachhta Pledge, cleanliness drive of office’s premises/adjacent areas, weeding out of files, shramdaan, etc.
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